To: State of New York Public Service Commission
Subject: Manufacturers' application for approval of Electricity Meters for use in submetering
applications in the state of New York.
Applicant:
Gary Richmond
Product Manager
Veris Industries
12345 Leveton Drive

13
• ]CIUlllfl:llll1llti.111• (32~m1THIJlll"••' L:l o.9"
ORDERING INFORMATION ( E: c@us
USTlD
~ j.._ -J f.._ T (21.2mm)
0.4'(10mm) 0.7' (18mm)
opening on center
Descdocjon Branch CT$oacing # of Branch CTs & Ribbon Cab/es
E30 Q
A • Advanced O • lOOA. *·spacing
B = Intermediate 1 = lOOA. 1' spacing
C • Basic 2 = lOOA. 18 mm spacing
E = Advanced w/ethemet
Example:
E300~~
Free Configuration tool available from www.veris.com.
Consult factory for additional mounting options.
24 = 2 strips of 12 branch CTs (18 mm only) and two 4-ft. round ribbon cables
36 • 2 strips of 18 branch CTs (18 mm only) and two 4-ft. round ribbon cables
42 = 2 strips of 21 branch CTs !*; 1; or 18 mm) and two 4-ft. round ribbon cables
48 = 4 strips of 12 branch CTs (18 mm only) and four 4-ft. round ribbon cables
72 = 4 strips of 18 branch CTs (18 mm only) and four 4-ft. round ribbon cables
84 = 4 strips of 21 branch CTs HI; 1; or 18 mm) and four 4-ft. round ribbon cables
800.354.8556 +1 503.598.4564 www.veris.com HQ0001714.F 04141
E31 E31xY63
WIRING DIAGRAM
0 0
• •
8
0
ORDERING INFORMATION ( E:
0 Boards
Oescriotian
Bl Q
A= Advanced board 002 = 2 adapter boards, no CTs, no cables
B • Intermediate board 004 = 4 adapter boards. no CTs. no cables
c@us
LISTED
C = Basic board 42 = 2 adapter boards, 42 50A CTs, 2 4 ft. round ribbon cables
E =Advanced w/ ethernet 84 = 4 adapter boards, 84 50A CTs, 4 4 ft. round ribbon cables
Y63 = 2 adapter boards, flat nbbon cables.
pre-assembled on one bracket. CT s not included
(not available with E31 E models)
8 Branch CTs (upto21 mperadapterboardJ
E31CTO Six-pack. SOA Branch CT, 6 ft. (1.8 ml lead
E31 CTOR20 Six-pack, SOA Branch CT, 20 ft. (6 m) lead
E31CT1 Six-pack. 100A Branch CT. 6 ft. (1.8 m) lead
E31CT1R20 Six-pack. 100A Branch CT. 20 ft. (6 m) lead
E31CT3 Single CT, 200A Branch CT, 6 ft. (1.8 m) lead
E31CT3R20 Single CT, 200A Branch CT. 20 ft. 16 m) lead
9 Ribbon Cable (order 1 cab/eperadapterboard)
CBL031
CBL032
CBL022
CBL033
CBL023
CBL024
Round Ribbon Cable. 18 in. 10.5 m)
Round Ribbon Cable, 30 in. 10.8 ml
Round Ribbon Cable, 4 ft. (1.2 ml
Round Ribbon Cable. 8 ft. 12.4 ml
Round Ribbon Cable, 10 ft. 13 ml
Round Ribbon Cable, 20 ft. (6 m)
Ordering Examples:
CB LOOS
CBL016
CBL017
CBL018
CBL019
CBL020
CBL021
Flat Ribbon Cable. 18 in. 10.5 ml
Flat Ribbon Cable, 4 ft . (1.2 ml
Flat Ribbon Cable, 5 ft. (1.5 m)
Flat Ribbon Cable, 6 ft. (1.8 ml
Flat Ribbon Cable. 8 ft. (2 .4 ml
Flat Ribbon Cable, 10 ft. 13 ml
Flat Ribbon Cable. 20 ft. 16 ml
Option A: For monitoring 42 or 84 circuits, order a pre-made kit from Group 0 only
(see Application/Wiring Diagram above).
Example: E31x42 or E31x84
Option 8: For monitoring other configurations, build your own kit by selecting from
Groups O. 0 , and 0 .
Example kit for an 18-circuit panel retrofit:
0 E31A002-Advanced board, 2 adapter boards 11 unit/
0 E3 7 CTO - 50A Branch CT six-pack 13 units)
0 CBL023 - 70 ft. round ribbon cable 12 units)
NOTE: CTs for mains (used on E3 7A & E318 models) must be ordered separately.
Use 0-0.333V CTs rated for use with Class 1 voltage inputs.
DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS
I
-1
E31 Adapter Board
1.00"
- 26mm +-
·1
2.75'
(70mm)
0 0 0 0 l
/- (11imm) -J
Branch CTs
E31CTO SO Amp
A= 1.0" (26 mm)
B = o.s· (11 mm)
C = 0.4" (10 mm)
D = 0.9" (23 mm)
E = 1.6" (40 mm)
E31CT1100 Amp
A=1.5" (39mm)
B = 0.8" (20 mm)
C = 0.7" (16 mm)
D = 1.6" (40 mm)
E = 2.1" {53 mm)
mm 200 Amp
A= 1.5" (39 mm)
B = 1.25" (32 mm)
C = 1.25" (32 mm)
D = 2.5" (64 mm)
E = 2.8" (71 mm)
E31xY63 Boarc!s with Bracket
8 75•
(222 mm) . .. 0 0 0
0
i r·1·w111··n11 ii • ~
lium ··un-ilir& I •
ro 0 0 • ~ 0 0 0 .. • • 0
II 0
9.75"
(248mm ) I --1 •
I a
"" " 1
SPLIT-CORE BRANCH CTs
50A Split- 100A Split- 200A Split·
Core Branch Core Branch Core Branch